ORDINANCE NO 1473–2012

First Read: February 21, 2012 Second Read: March 05, 2012 Third Read: April 02, 2012

Introduced by: MR. SOMMERS

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT AND IMPLEMENT PROCEDURES TO FACILITATE EFFECTIVE REUTILIZATION ON NON-PRODUCTIVE LAND IN THE VILLAGE OF LAKEMORE

WHEREAS, Section 5722.02 (A) of the Ohio Revised Code enable this Council to adopt and implement procedures to facilitate effective reutilization of nonproductive land in the Village of Lakemore; and

WHEREAS, per Section 5722.02 (A) of the Ohio Revised Code, this Council finds that the existence of non-productive land in the Village of Lakemore is such as to necessitate implementation of a land reutilization program to foster either the return of such non-productive land to tax revenue generating status or the devotion thereof to public use.

Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio:

- <u>Section 1</u>: This Council hereby elects to adopt and implement the procedures set forth in Sections 5722.02 through 5722.15, inclusive of the Ohio Revised Code, to facilitate the effective reutilization of non-productive land in the Village of Lakemore
- **Section 2:** Per Section 5722.02 (C), the Fiscal Officer is hereby directed to deliver certified copies of this Ordinance to: (1) the County Fiscal Officer's Auditor Division; (2) the County Fiscal Officer's Treasurer Division; and (3) the County Prosecutor.
- Section 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.
- **Section 4:** This Ordinance shall take full force and effect on and after the earliest period allowed by law.
- Passed: <u>April 02, 2012</u>

RICK JUSTICE, Mayor

ATTEST:

RICHARD QUAY, Fiscal Officer

I, Richard Quay, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Lakemore, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 1473-2012 was duly adopted by Council at its regular meeting held on April 02, 2012.

RICHARD QUAY, Fiscal Officer